
Date of issue: Friday, 10 November 2017

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Munawar Finance & Strategy
Councillor Ajaib Urban Renewal
Councillor Bedi Children, Education & Families
Councillor Bal Environment & Leisure
Councillor 
Arvind Dhaliwal

Regulation & Consumer 
Protection

Councillor Matloob Transport & Highways
Councillor Nazir Housing
Councillor Sharif Digital Transformation & 

Customer Care

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 
3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of 
their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 6th 
October 2017 and the Meeting held on 16th October 
2017

1 - 8 -

3.  Revenue Financial Report - 2017-18 (Quarter 2) 9 - 26 All

4.  Performance & Projects Report: Q2 2017-18 27 - 44 All

5.  Financial Penalties as an Alternative to 
Prosecution for Certain Offences Under the 
Housing Act 2004- Section 126 of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2017

45 - 62 All

6.  Update on Senior Management Restructure and Next 
Steps

63 - 70 All

7.  References from Overview & Scrutiny To 
Follow

All

8.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 71 - 82 All

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

PART II

10.  Part II Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 
6th October 2017 and the Meeting held on 16th 
October 2017

83 - 88 -

11.  Compulsory Purchase Orders Approvals for Two 
Empty Properties

89 - 102 All

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Extraordinary Cabinet – Meeting held on Friday, 6th October, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Munawar (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, 
Arvind Dhaliwal, Matloob, Nazir and Sharif

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Davis, Swindlehurst and Dar

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bedi and Bal

PART 1

41. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Hussain declared that the site was in her ward and that she had 
spoken to residents of Nova House recently but this would not prejudice her 
decision.

Councillor Ajaib declared that the site was in his ward.

Councillor Munawar declared that his son worked for arvato.

42. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (amended).

The following is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the 
agenda.

43. Strategic Acquisition of Town Centre Site 

The Cabinet agreed the principle of the acquisition of the company owning the 
freehold of Nova House, 1 Buckingham Gardens for the protection of the 
safety and the interests of residents of Nova House.

Nova House had failed the tests of ACM cladding instigated by the 
Government following the fire at Grenfell Tower on 14th June 2017 and further 
investigation had revealed other significant deficiencies with fire safety.  The 
Council had been working closely with the Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue 
Service and had been in discussions with the current owners about the 
measures and remediation works required to the building.  There had a been 
a loss of confidence in the capacity of the current owners to take the 
necessary action.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Cabinet - 06.10.17

It was agreed that the Council should take a proactive approach by approving 
delegated powers to acquire the freehold, subject to due diligence, and to 
undertake the works required in a properly planned manner.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 3.30 pm and closed at 4.47 pm)

Page 2



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 16th October, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Munawar (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bedi, Bal, 
Arvind Dhaliwal, Matloob, Nazir and Sharif

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith, 
Strutton and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- None. 

PART 1

44. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.

Councillor Munawar declared his son worked for arvato.

Councillor Matloob declared that one of the empty properties being 
considered in item 10 – ‘Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) Approvals for 
Four Empty Properties’ was in his ward, that he had had discussions about 
the condition of the property with residents and the owner, but that he had not 
discussed with them the option of a CPO and would consider the matter with 
an open mind.

45. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th September 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record.

46. Small Sites Strategy Update - Wexham Phase 3 and Land Adjacent 
Mercian Way 

The Principal Asset Manager introduced a report that requested the Cabinet 
to consider the formal objections received on the proposed disposal of land at 
Norway Drive to Slough Urban Renewal (SUR) for a commercial mixed tenure 
housing scheme.

At its meeting on 17th July 2017, the Cabinet had agreed to delegate authority 
to effect the disposal of land at Norway Drive and Mercian Way to SUR 
subject to there being no objections in response to the statutory notices
[...]
 proposed use of mascots in 
the off-season and volunteers.  Councillor Smith addressed the Cabinet to 

Page 5



Cabinet - 16.10.17

highlight his concern that the proposed agreement would only cover running 
costs, would not contribute to the recovery of capital invested in the facility 
and provided an effective subsidy to Slough Town FC.  Councillor Strutton 
raised the concerns of local residents about car parking and littering in the 
vicinity of the stadium after matches.  The Cabinet noted the comments made 
and indicated that the practical suggestions made would be considered as the 
agreements were implemented. 

At the conclusion of the discussion, the agreements and policies as set out in 
the appendices to the reports were agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the terms of the agreement proposed with Slough Town Football Club 
as specified in Appendix 1 to the report be agreed.

(b) That food and drink provision be operated at Arbour Park Community 
Stadium on match days and all other events/hiring of the asset, as outlined 
in section 5.2 of the report.

(c) That the proposed changes to the Council’s Public Room Booking Policy 
and Terms & Conditions as specified in Appendix 2 to the report be 
agreed, so the requirements of the new Stadium are incorporated into the 
Policy and Terms & Conditions for each booking.

(d) That the updated pricing schedule as specified in Appendix 3 to the report, 
reflecting Arbour Park Community Stadium proposed prices for hire be 
approved.

49. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

50. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 15th September 2017 which set out the decisions expected to be 
taken by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed.

51. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
considered of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person (including 
the Authority holding the information) as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended).

Page 6



Cabinet - 16.10.17

The following is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the 
agenda.

52. Part II Minutes - 18th September 2017 

The Part II minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18th September 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

53. Compulsory Purchase Order Approvals for Four Empty Properties 

The Cabinet agreed to make and pursue Compulsory Purchase Orders for the 
following four long standing empty properties to bring into residential use:

 Rear of 5-9 Elliman Avenue, Myrtle Crescent, Slough
 26 Carlisle Road, Slough
 99 Stanhope Road, Slough
 62-64 Hencroft Street, Slough

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.04 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 20th November 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Neil Wilcox, Director of Finance & Resources (Section 151)
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Munawar, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance & Strategy

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

REVENUE FINANCIAL REPORT – 2017-18 (QUARTER 2)

1 Purpose of Report

This report provides Cabinet with an update on the latest revenue financial position 
for the Council for the 2017-18 financial year.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve

(a) That the latest financial position be noted. 
(b) That the proposal to delegate the decision for agreeing the formula for schools 

funding for 18-19 as outlined in paragraph 6.3.4 be agreed.
(c) That the budget virements as listed in paragraph 8 be approved, and
(d) That the write offs as requested in paragraph 9 be approved.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

This report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting themes.  
The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council helps to ensure that it is 
efficient, effective and economic in everything it does.  It helps to achieve the 
corporate objectives by detailing how the Council is delivering services to its 
residents within the financial parameters of the approved budget.  

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

The financial implications are contained within this report. 

(b) Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 3



Health and Safety N/A N/A
Employment Issues N/A N/A
Equalities Issues N/A N/A
Community Support N/A N/A
Communications N/A N/A
Community Safety N/A N/A
Financial N/A N/A
Timetable for delivery N/A N/A
Project Capacity N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

None.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA.

5 Key Messages

5.1 GENERAL FUND

5.1.1 The Forecast Position

The total estimated net commitment for the year across all service areas is 
£106.3m this compares with a net budget for the council of £103.8m.  There are 
planned in year savings of £1.5m which gives a net overspend budget pressure of 
£0.98m.  

SUMMARY - FORECAST (YEAR END) POSITION
Net 

Current 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn

Planned 
In Year 
Savings

VarianceDirectorate

£'M £'M £'M £'M
Wellbeing 31.323 32.330 -1.007 0.000
Children Learning & Skills and Schools 29.331 29.351 -0.020 0.000
Customer and Community Services 16.212 17.094 0.000 0.882
Regeneration, Housing and Resources 23.106 23.838 -0.504 0.228
Chief Executive 3.966 3.838 0.000 -0.128
Corporate & Departmental -0.139 -0.139 0.000 0.000
Total General Fund 103.798 106.312 -1.531 0.982
% of revenu
[...]
.000 -0.104
SCST 24.657 24.657 0.000 0.000
Early Years and Development 1.065 1.063 0.000 -0.002
Access and Inclusion 2.358 2.575 -0.020 0.197
Education Stn’ds & Inclusive Learning 0.516 0.425 0.000 -0.091
SEN 0.037 0.037 0.000 0.000
Sub Total 29.668 29.688 -0.020 0.000
Schools -0.337 -0.337 0.000 0.000
Total CLS 29.331 29.351 -0.020 0.000

6.3.3 Management Action
To help deal with the budget pressure on Transport for SEN Children it is proposed 
to remove entitlement to transport from under 5’s. This was agreed by Cabinet last 
summer and will be implemented September 2017. This is now estimated to 
achieve a part year saving of £20k.

 
6.3.4 Delegated Authority to Approve Changes to Schools National Funding 

Formula

The process to agree the new formula used to set the budgets for local schools in 
the borough for the next financial year 2018/19 is underway.  The timetable to agree 
the changes to the funding formula is very tight.  Detailed discussions will be taking 
place with the Schools’ Forum followed by full consultations with all affected schools 
and finally a submission to the Department of Education of the agreed position by 
January 19th 2018.  

The quick turnaround required means that decisions about the composition of or 
changes to the formula will not fit into the current Cabinet cycle.  Consequently 
Cabinet is requested to delegate authority to agree any changes to the national 
formula for 2018-19 financial year to the Director of Children, Learning and Skills, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families.  
Any decisions taken under delegated action will be reported to the next Cabinet 
meeting.

Page 14



6.4 Customer and Community Services (CCS)

6.4.1 Forecast Position 

This Directorate now has a forecast overspend of £882k – a reduction of 198k from 
last month  

DIRECTORATE SUMMARY

 Directorate
 Full 
Year 

Budget
Projected
 Outturn

Planned 
Savings

Full Year 
Variance

Community and Skills 1.
[...]
e the Council’s performance against the Corporate Balanced 
Scorecard indicators to date during 2017-18.

• To update on the progress of the 28 projects on the portfolio, which are graded 
according to Project magnitude as Gold (6), High (18), Medium (1) or Low (3).

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the Council’s current performance as 
measured by the indicators within the balanced scorecard and update on Gold 
projects and performance be noted.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
 
The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting themes.
The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council to ensure that it is 
efficient, effective and economic in everything it does is achieve through the 
improvement of corporate governance and democracy by ensuring effective 
management practice is in place.

The report helps achieve the corporate objectives by detailing how the Council has 
performed against its priority outcomes, as evidenced in the performance balanced 
scorecard and Gold projects reporting.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications. 

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 4



(b) Risk Management

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A
Health and Safety N/A N/A
Employment Issues N/A N/A
Equalities Issues N/A N/A
Community Support N/A N/A
Communications N/A N/A
Community Safety N/A N/A
Financial N/A N/A
Timetable for delivery N/A N/A
Project Capacity N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment

There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA. 

5 Supporting Information

1.1.This is the second report to Cabinet reporting on the 2017-18 financial year in 
respect of the performance position of the Council. The report is presented against 
a background of change ar
[...]
o implement the new legislation and approval on the policy and protocol for 
deciding the level of penalty charges to be imposed in each case. The new legislation 
will allow the local authority to be more flexible in their approach to dealing with 
breaches of Housing Legislation and provides an alternative sanction to the resource 
intensive process of criminal prosecutions.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that:

(a) The Neighbourhood Services Lead, Resilience and Enforcement Neighbourhood 
Manager, Housing Regulation Manager and Housing Regulation Officers be given 
delegated authority to implement the new legislative provisions within Section 126 
and Schedule 9 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016

(b) The Policy and Protocol for issuing civil penalties up to a maximum of £30,000 for 
offences under the Housing Act 2004 be approved. The Policy is required by 
paragraphs 3.3 and 3.5 of  the Government’s Statutory Guidance  ‘Civil Penalties 
under the housing Act- Guidance for Local Authorities’ and sets out how the Local 
Authority will determine whether to issue a civil penalty or prosecute for relevant 
offences; as well as how the level of civil penalty will be determined.  

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
The Department of Health publication; “ Improving outcomes and supporting 
transparency” entitled1: Part 1A: A public health outcomes framework for 
England, 2013-2016  has recognised  housing as a key determinant of  health.  This 

1 
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwiP7JPu2_nLAhWH
WhQKHT6hBLwQFgghMAA&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%
2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F263658%2F2901502_PHOF_Improving_Outcomes_PT1A_v1_1

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwiP7JPu2_nLAhWHWhQKHT6hBLwQFgghMAA&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploa
[...]
sted on page 3 and 4 of this policy). 

The level of fine should reflect the extent to which the offender fell below the required standard. 
The fine should meet, in a fair and proportionate way, the objectives of punishment, deterrence and 
the removal of gain derived through  the commission of the offence; it should not be cheaper to 
offend than to take the appropriate precautions.

In cases where multiple offences have been committed the Council will apply the ‘totality principle’. 
The council will determine a penalty for each offence based on the above stages and impose a single 
combined penalty up to a maximum of £30,000. 

If the combined total of all the penalties exceeds £30,000 then the decision to issue a Civil Penalty 
will be reviewed by the Housing Regulation Manager and Service Lead for Neighbourhoods and 
reconsidered for prosecution. 

Page 62



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 20 November 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Corporate Management Team
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All 

PORTFOLIO: All Cabinet Members

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION

UPDATE ON SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE AND NEXT STEPS  

1 Purpose of Report

To update Cabinet on the  following:

 Highlight the progress of the implementation of the senior management 
restructure 

 The next steps following the appointments of the Service Leads which may 
lead to further programmes of restructuring in the service areas in line with the 
agreed processes.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

Following, the recent implementation of the Senior Management Review, Cabinet is 
requested to note the principles for taking forward a programme of restructuring in 
the five new directorates, as appropriate, in order to meet the council’s vision in the 
Five Year Plan and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Cabinet will recall the consultation document on the Senior Management Review 
clearly stated: “It is anticipated that further reorganisations of services will commence 
[...]
by streamlined functions 

Page 66



providing expertise in areas of finance, policy, performance, organisational 
development and human resource services, legal services and information 
technology.

Following the consultation process, all the comments and alternative suggestions 
were considered in detail. Although there were some small changes that were made 
the comments and alternative suggestions did not change the overall structure that 
was proposed. It was therefore agreed to implement the proposals that were 
consulted upon from 2 October 2017. As per the implementation timetable, Phase 1 
interviews took place for the directly affected staff for the posts of Directors and 
Service Leads. Following the conclusion of this process, Phase 2 interviews for the 
remaining vacant posts commenced. This process invited colleagues in the Council 
to apply for the remaining vacant posts.   

Currently we are in the process of recruiting externally for the remaining vacant 
posts following both phases as described above. 

All new Service Leads that have been appointed are now renewing their service 
areas to ensure the structure is fit for purpose and aligns to the delivery of the five 
year plan. This review process may lead to the Service Leads to undertake 
restructures. These will be processed in line with the current procedures for 
undertaking these change programmes, and in agreement with the appropriate 
Director and Cabinet Member. 

The new overarching structure for the Council, detailing the individual Service Areas 
subject to this further review, is attached as Appendix A.

6 Comments of Other Committees

None.

7 Conclusion

Members are asked to consider and  comment on  the rationale for Service Leads 
to  continue to review and if necessary  restructure their service areas. 

8 Appendix

A – Senior Management Structure

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Chief Executive 

Director of 
Children’s, Learning 
& Skills Services 

Direct
[...]

Bold – Key Decision          Non-Bold – Non-Key Decision Italics – Performance/Monitoring Report

Notification of Forthcoming Decisions

To endorse the published Notification of 
Decisions.

F&S All All Catherine Meek, Head of 
Democratic Services
Tel: 01753 875011

- None √

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

AGENDA ITEM 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 6th October 2017 and the Meeting held on 16th October 2017
	Minutes , 16/10/2017 Cabinet

	3 Revenue Financial Report - 2017-18 (Quarter 2)
	4 Performance & Projects Report: Q2 2017-18
	Appendix A - Corporate Balanced Scorecard

	5 Financial Penalties as an Alternative to Prosecution for Certain Offences Under the Housing Act 2004- Section 126 of the Housing and Planning Act 2017
	Appendix A - SBC policy and protocol for issuing civil penalties

	6 Update on Senior Management Restructure and Next Steps
	Appendix - Senior Management Structure

	8 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Printed plan Notification of Decisions - November 2017 to January 2018 Cabinet

	10 Part II Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 6th October 2017 and the Meeting held on 16th October 2017
	Part II Minutes , 16/10/2017 Cabinet

	11 Compulsory Purchase Orders Approvals for Two Empty Properties
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 20th November, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Ajaib, Bal, Arvind Dhaliwal (in the Chair from item 54 
onwards), Matloob and Nazir

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Bains, Anderson and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bedi and Sharif

PART 1

54. Election of Chair 

It was proposed by Councillor Bal and seconded by Councillor Matloob that 
Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal chair the meeting.  This was agreed.

Resolved – That Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal be elected as chair for the 
duration of the meeting.

(Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal in the Chair)

55. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.

56. Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 6th October 2017 and the 
Meeting held on 16th October 2017 

Resolved –

(a) That the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6th October 2017 be approved as a correct record.

(b) That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th October 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

57. Revenue Financial Report - 2017-18 (Quarter 2) 

The Director of Finance & Resources introduced a report that provided an 
update on the latest revenue financial position to the end of the second 
quarter of the 2017-18 financial year.

It was noted that the total estimated net commitment for the year was 
£106.3m, and with planned in year savings of £1.5m this represented a net 
overspend of £0.98m.  The main reasons for the overspend included 
pressures on the temporary accommodation and homelessness budget and 
lower than anticipated income from cemeteries & crematorium, registrars and 
parks and open spaces.  A series of management actions were in place to 
address the overspend.  The update was noted and the virement and write off 



Cabinet - 20.11.17

requests detailed in sections 8 and 9 of the report were considered and 
approved.

The process to agree the new formula used to set the budgets for local 
schools for the 2018-19 financial year was underway and consultation was 
taking place with the Schools Forum and schools directly.  Due to the 
timescales for decisions, the Cabinet was asked to delegate authority to the 
Director of Children, Learning & Skills, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member, to agree any changes to the national formula.  This was agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the latest financial position be noted. 

(b) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Children, Learning 
& Skills, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families, to agree any changes to the schools funding 
formula for 2018-19 as outlined in paragraph 6.3.4 of the report.

(c) That the budget virements as listed in paragraph 8 be approved, and

(d) That the write offs as requested in paragraph 9 be approved.

58. Performance & Projects Report: Q2 2017-18 

The Director of Finance & Resources introduced a report that updated on the 
latest performance information for the 2017-18 financial year and summarised 
the Council’s performance on the Corporate Balanced Scorecard and key 
projects.

In relation to the Corporate Balanced Scorecard indicators to the end of 
September 2017, 55.6% were rated as ‘Green’ and 33.3% were ‘Amber’.  
There had been an improvement in the indictor on the prevalence of children 
with ‘excess weight’ at the start of primary school and this had now moved 
from ‘Red’ to ‘Green’.  Only one indictor was rated as ‘Red’ – children with 
‘excess weight’ at the end of primary school.  Members asked about the work 
the Council was undertaking to address obesity, it was noted that the 
Wellbeing Board had agreed that there would be a campaign on obesity with 
partners in the new year; that there would be a new obesity strategy for 
Slough; and that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had established a Task 
& Finish Group looking into how the Council could become an exemplar 
employer in terms of staff wellbeing.

Progress on key projects was summarised which included the Slough 
Cemetery & Crematorium now being operational following building work; 
progress on the implementation of Agresso; and delivery of the new Repairs, 
Maintenance & Investment project with Osborne Property Services from 1st 
December 2017.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.



Cabinet - 20.11.17

Resolved – That the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
indicators within the balanced scorecard and update on Gold 
projects and performance be noted.

59. Financial Penalties as an Alternative to Prosecution for Certain Offences 
Under the Housing Act 2004- Section 126 of the Housing and Planning 
Act 2017 

The Director of Place & Development introduced a report that sought approval 
for the policy and protocol for issuing Fixed Penalties as an alternative to 
prosecution for specific offences under the Housing Act 2004.

The approach would provide greater flexibility in dealing with breaches of 
housing legislation and provided an alternative sanction to criminal 
prosecutions, which were resource intensive to pursue.  After due 
consideration, the policy, protocol and relevant delegations were approved.

Resolved –

(a) That the Neighbourhood Services Lead, Resilience and Enforcement 
Neighbourhood Manager, Housing Regulation Manager and Housing 
Regulation Officers be given delegated authority to implement the new 
legislative provisions within Section 126 and Schedule 9 of the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016.

(b) That the Policy and Protocol for issuing civil penalties up to a maximum 
of £30,000 for offences under the Housing Act 2004 be approved. The 
Policy was required by paragraphs 3.3 and 3.5 of the Government’s 
Statutory Guidance ‘Civil Penalties under the housing Act- Guidance 
for Local Authorities’ and set out how the Local Authority will determine 
whether to issue a civil penalty or prosecute for relevant offences; as 
well as how the level of civil penalty will be determined.  

60. Update on Senior Management Restructure and Next Steps 

The Interim Chief Executive introduced an information report that updated the 
Cabinet on the progress of the implementation of the senior management 
restructure.

The new directorate structure had come into effect on 2nd October 2017 and 
external recruitment was underway for the small number of service lead posts 
that had not been successfully recruited to internally.  All new Service Leads 
were reviewing their service areas to ensure the structures were aligned to 
the delivery of the Five Year Plan and the review process may lead to 
undertaking further restructures if required.  These would be processed in line 
with the current procedures for undertaking change programmes.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Anderson asked about the structure of 
the new Regeneration directorate given that it had fewer service leads.  The 



Cabinet - 20.11.17

Director of Regeneration explained how he envisaged the directorate working.  
At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress of the implementation of the senior management 
restructure be noted.

(b) That the next steps following the appointments of the Service Leads 
which may lead to further programmes of restructuring in the service 
areas in line with the agreed processes be noted.

61. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

62. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 13th October 2017 which set out the decisions expected to be 
taken by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed.

63. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part 2 of the Agenda, as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (amended).

The following is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the 
agenda.

64. Part II Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 6th October 2017 
and the Meeting held on 16th October 2017 

The Part II minutes of the extraordinary Cabinet meeting held on 7th October 
2017 and the meeting held on 16th October 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

65. Compulsory Purchase Orders Approvals for Two Empty Properties 

It was agreed to authorise the use of Compulsory Purchase Order 
proceedings for the following two empty properties to facilitate bringing them 
back into use:



Cabinet - 20.11.17

 32 Adam Close, Slough, SL1 9AR; and
 64 Diamond Road, Slough, SL1 1RX

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 6.57 pm)


